
RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

POLICY AND PROJECT ADVISORY 
BOARD

To be held as a Virtual Meeting on
Wednesday, 27th January, 2021 at 7.00 pm

To:

Cllr J.B. Canty (Chairman)
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar (Vice-Chairman)
Cllr C.J. Stewart (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Sophia Choudhary
Cllr P.J. Cullum
Cllr Prabesh KC
Cllr Nadia Martin
Cllr T.W. Mitchell
Cllr Sophie Porter
Cllr M.J. Roberts
Cllr B.A. Thomas

Standing Deputies:
Cllr A.H. Crawford
Cllr Jacqui Vosper

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to the Administrator, Adele 
Taylor, Democracy and Community, Tel. (01252) 398831, Email. 

adele.taylor@rushmoor.gov.uk.

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A
1. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 25th November, 2020 (copy 
attached).

2. ITEM WITHDRAWN - SOUTHWOOD WOODLAND MANAGEMENT PLAN – 
(Pages 5 - 130)

To receive a report on the Southwood Woodland Management Plan 2021 to 2031 
from Tim Mills, Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing and Debbie 
Salmon, Ecology and Biodiversity Officer (copy attached).

3. WORK PROGRAMME – (Pages 131 - 138)

To discuss the Policy and Projects Advisory Board Work Programme (copy 
attached).

MEETING REPRESENTATION

Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting on any of the items on the 
agenda by writing to the Panel Administrator at the Council Offices, Farnborough by 
5.00 pm two working days prior to the meeting.

Applications for items to be considered for the next meeting must be received in 
writing to the Panel Administrator fifteen working days prior to the meeting.

-----------



- 23 -

POLICY AND PROJECT ADVISORY 
BOARD

Virtual Meeting held on Wednesday, 25th November, 2020 at 7.00 pm.

Voting Members
Cllr J.B. Canty (Chairman)

Cllr P.I.C. Crerar (Vice-Chairman)
Cllr C.J. Stewart (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Sophia Choudhary
Cllr P.J. Cullum
Cllr Prabesh KC
Cllr Nadia Martin
Cllr Sophie Porter
Cllr M.J. Roberts
Cllr B.A. Thomas

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr T.W. Mitchell.

21. MINUTES

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 7th October, 2020 were agreed as a correct 
record.

It was noted that an update relating to the Aldershot Transition Plan and current work 
within the town centres was appended to the work programme for reference.

22. ROWHILL MANAGEMENT PLAN

Tim Mills, Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing, gave a presentation 
on the Rowhill Nature Reserve Habitat Management Plan 2020-2030.

It was noted that, over the previous year, the Management Plan had been developed 
and refreshed, in conjunction with the Rowhill Nature Reserve Society (RNRS) and 
other partners, to cover the Reserve’s management over the following ten years. The 
ten-year Plan would be supported by an annual work plan. 

A number of surveys had been undertaken during 2019/20 to establish what was 
present on the site which was made up of coppiced woodland, the Blackwater River, 
ditches, ponds and a bog, and meadow, scrub and heathland. The Surveys had also 
identified a number of species present on the site, including:

 Badgers
 Bats (5 species)
 Birds (24 species)
 Reptiles, a small population due to make up of the site

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 1



- 24 -

 Amphibians, not varied at present but will be encourage more through habitat 
management

 Invertebrates – not varied at present but a rare species of spider, the Pirate 
Spider, had been found

 Flora/Woodland – a rich variety was present due to the varied terrain of the 
site

Members were informed on the vision for the Reserve, as follows:

“The vision for Rowhill Nature Reserve is to create a sanctuary for wildlife, allowing 
free open access for people to experience wildlife in a well-managed setting and to 
fulfil its function as a SANG.”

To support the vision there were a number of objectives, in particular:

 Maintaining and enhancing the woodland/heathland/grassland
 Managing the bog and enhancing the ditch and pond areas
 Monitoring the species present and any ef
[...]
led and some led by partners. It was important to recognise that this was a 
partnership plan and there was a combined desire from all involved to work together 
to deliver change for the community and produce a Plan that was achievable, with 
local projects that would work and hopefully make a difference. The Plan was 
adaptable and data would be considered regularly so adjustments could be made to 
the work to fit community needs. The Plan would be resourced through the Council’s 
Community and Partnerships team, a range of partners and funding streams. The 
Council had a reserve fund of £100,000 and proposals within the Plan highlighted 
how some of those funds could be used. These included unemployment and skills 
development work for young people, work with the Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG) on addressing health and inequalities and pump priming local projects.

Page 3



- 26 -

The Board were asked to share their views on the draft Plan and further comments 
would be accept over the following two weeks to inform the Report being prepared 
for the Cabinet meeting on 19th January, 2021. Additional consultation/engagement 
had also taken place with partners, the Portfolio Holder for Community, Strategy and 
Partnerships and the COVID-19 Cabinet Champion.

Members discussed the Plan and a number of comments were made to help inform 
the final document and the Report being prepared for the Cabinet. These included:

 Further engagement with the private sector (small medium large employers in 
the area), Faith groups around their work relating to food provision, 
befriending, young people and help for the vulnerable etc.

 Testing to be applied to projects i.e. is something already being done, can we 
support it, do we have capacity to do/support

 Evaluation of the success/relevance of the projects - are they doing what was 
intended and making a difference to the right people?

 Ensure Plan adaptable to address changes in need
 Emphasis on the Council being there to facilitate and enable and not just do
 Initiatives to address core issues around debt/access to food/housing etc. 

resulting in stress/self-harm/addiction etc. 
 Role of Ward Members - especially in most deprived areas
 Military Families – engagement 
 Ensure projects affect the most people in the shortest time and ensure value 

for money 
 Reflect the need for English Language Training in the BAME community
 Careers advice in schools
 Mentoring for the self-employed 
 Barriers in training
 Purchasing of goods and services locally to economically support local 

business

Mr. Colver, thanked Members for their contributions and welcomed written 
responses, in addition to those already submitted by the Chairman. The importance 
of being realistic was stressed and some comments would be considered going 
forward as the Plan developed and needs changed.

24. WORK PROGRAMME

The Committee NOTED the current work programme.

The meeting closed at 9.28 pm.

 
CLLR J.B. CANTY (CHAIRMAN)

------------

Page 4



 
Arcadian Ecology and Consulting Ltd.  1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
  

2021 to 2031 
 

 

  
 
 
 

 
Sarah Jackson and Carmen Green 

January 2021 

Page 5

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



 
Arcadian Ecology and Consulting Ltd.  2 
 

Acknowledgements  
 
Arcadian Ecology & Consulting Ltd were contracted by Rushmoor Borough Council to deliver 
this work.  The author would like to thank Debbie Salmon, Rushmoor Borough Council, for 
providing background information to the current status and management of the nature reserve.  
 
Publication Details  
 
This document should be cited as: Jackson, S. and Green, C. (2021) Southwood Woodland: 
Habitat Management Plan 2021 to 2031. Arcadian Ecology & Consulting Ltd. Curdridge. 
 
Arcadian Ecology & Consulting Ltd is a wholly owned subsidiary of Hampshire and Isle of 
Wight Wildlife Trust. 
 
Maps reproduced under Ordnance Survey licence no. 100015632 with the permission of Her 
Majesty's Stationery Office, Crown Copyright 2021. Unauthor
[...]
e planting will be considered in line with the Tree Maintenance Policy.  
 

Page 128



 

 

Where the council is informed of a council owned tree that may be affected by Chalara 
then the enquiry will be prioritised accordingly based upon location, condition and the 
inspections that have been carried out previously.  
 
The Council will not consider requests to remove Ash trees that show no evidence of 
infection on the grounds of safety as to remove an otherwise healthy tree may be removing 
one of the 5% resistant trees that are of high value for the future of the species as a whole. 

 

Page 129



This page is intentionally left blank



19 January 2021 

  

POLICY AND PROJECT ADVISORY BOARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 
The purpose of the work programme is to plan, manage and co-ordinate the ongoing activity and progress of the Council’s Policy and 

Project Advisory Board, incorporating policy development work carried out through working groups.  

 

(A) CURRENT WORKING GROUPS APPOINTED BY THE POLICY AND PROJECT ADVISORY BOARD 
 

GROUP MEMBERSHIP 2020/21 CURRENT POSITION CONTACT 

Elections Group 

 

Cllrs P.I.C. Crerar, A.R. 
Newell (Cabinet 
Member with 
responsibility for 
electoral issues) S.J. 
Masterson (Chairman of 
Licensing, Audit and 
General Purposes 
Committee), C.J. 
Stewart (Vice-Chairman 
of PPAB), T.D. 
Bridgeman and K. 
Dibble, T.W. Mitchell 

Chairman: Cllr C. 
Stewart 

At its meeting in October, the Group considered 
the comments/suggestions from the consultation 
on polling districts/stations. Arrangements for the 
May 2021 elections may change as guidance is 
provided and the situation evolves. An update 
was also provided on both the current canvass 
and the Electoral Services redesign work. 

At its meeting in January, the recommendations 
following the consultation on polling 
districts/stations were reviewed. The report 
included comments from members of the public 
and input from meetings held with Ward 
Members. Further guidance would be provided 
on the arrangements later that week on the May 
2021 elections. 

 

Andrew Colver, Head of 
Democracy, Strategy and 
Partnerships,  
Tel: (01252) 398820, 
andrew.colver@rushmoor.gov.uk  

P
age 131

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 N

o. 3

mailto:andrew.colver@rushmoor.gov.uk


19 January 2021 

GROUP MEMBERSHIP 2020/21 CURRENT POSITION CONTACT 

Strategic Housing 
and Local Plan 
Group 

To steer the 
development of the 
Local Plan and 
monitor updates to 
the Housing and 
Homelessness 
Strategy 

Cllrs P.I.C. Crerar (As V-
C of PPAB), D.E. 
Clifford (Leader of the 
Council), T.W. Mitchell, 
Marina Munro (Cabinet 
Member with 
responsibility for the 
Local Plan), P. Cullum, 
C.J. Stewart, C.P. 
Grattan and M.J. 
Roberts 

Chairman: Cllr P.I.C. 
Crerar 

During the last Municipal Year, the Group have 
received updates in a number of areas, 
including: 

• Housing delivery  

• Rough sleepers strategy  

• Draft Infrastructure and Developer 
Contributions SPD  

• Conservation Area Reviews  

• Changes to the Planning System 
(Government Consultation) 

• Planning White Paper (Government 
Consultation) 

• Waverley Local Plan Part 2 

• Site Allocations and Development 
Management Policies 

• Pre-Submission Consultation  

• Permitted Development Right 
Consultation  

Rough Sleepers Consultation/Strategy - 
December 2020 Note - there was a poor 
response to the consultation, but those that 
responded were supportive of the approach 
proposed by the Council. The next steps would 
be to present the Strategy to the Cabinet for 
approval. 

 

Tim Mills 
Head of Planning 
Tel: (01252) 398790 
tim.mills@rushmoor.gov.uk  
 
Anna Lucas 
Principal Planning Officer  
 
Zoe Paine 
Strategy and Enabling Manager 
(Housing) 

P
age 132

mailto:tim.mills@rushmoor.gov.uk


19 January 2021 

GROUP MEMBERSHIP 2020/21 CURRENT POSITION CONTACT 

Leisure Facilities 
and Contracts  

Cllrs J. B. Canty (as 
Chairman of PPAB), 
Sue Carter, Mara 
Makunura, T.W. 
Mitchell, C.J. S
[...]
e revisions to the Aldershot Transition and 
Recovery Plan and an update on activities in both Town Centre 
was shared at the November 2020 meeting.     

Tim Mills 
Head of Economy, Planning and 
Strategic Housing 
Tel. (01252) 398542 
tim.mills@rushmoor.gov.uk  

Regeneration 
Consultation and 
Policy  

 

At the meeting in June 2020 it was agreed not to progress the 
establishment of the task and finish group.  It was felt that 
sustainability and regeneration issues would be better dealt with by 
all Member briefings/consultations. 

The Board will play a role in reviewing the policy document that will 
be produced following the programme of seminars on regeneration 
and sustainability issues.  

An all Member Seminar was held on 10th December, 2020. The 
Seminar provided an update on the Regeneration Programme and 
further updates will be provided via the Quarterly Monitoring which 
can be found here. 

 

Karen Edwards,  
Executive Director 
Tel: (01252) 398800 
karen.edwards@rushmoor.gov.uk 

Paul Brooks 
Head of Regeneration and 
Property 
Tel: (01252) 398544 
paul.brooks@rushmoor.gov.uk 

ENVIRONMENTAL SUSTAINABILITY 

Rowhill and 
Southwood 
Management Plans 

The Rowhill Management Plan was presented to the Board at its 
meeting on 25th November, 2020.  

The Southwood Management Plan will be presented at its meeting 
in January, 2021. 

Tim Mills 
Head of Economy, Planning and 
Strategic Housing 
Tel. (01252) 398542 
tim.mills@rushmoor.gov.uk  

P
age 134

mailto:tim.mills@rushmoor.gov.uk
https://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/councilplan
mailto:karen.edwards@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:paul.brooks@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:tim.mills@rushmoor.gov.uk


19 January 2021 

Byelaws Review – 
Aldershot and District 
Military Lands 

Pending publication of a consultation on the Byelaws Review of 
Aldershot and District Military Lands, the Chairman has requested 
that this issue be placed on the work programme. 

 

DEPRIVATION HEALTH AND WELLBEING 

Deprivation and 
Wellbeing Strategy 

 

 

 

 

 

Following a presentation given on Covid-19 Recovery at the 
meeting on 15th July 2020, it has been decided to amalgamate 
the work area of Health, Wellbeing and Obesity with that of 
Indices of Multiple Deprivation under the heading of Deprivation 
and Wellbeing Strategy.    

An update was given at the October, 2020 meeting. A workshop 
was held after the main meeting to agree the main themes, which 
areas of the Borough will the work focus on and actions that will 
make the most difference. 

The draft Supporting Communities Strategy and Action Plan was 
presented at the meeting on 25th November, 2020. The final 
document would be presented to the Cabinet on 19th January, 
2021 for approval. 

Andrew Colver 
Head of Democracy, Strategy 
and Partnerships 
Tel: (01252) 398820  
andrew.colver@rushmoor.gov.uk 

Strategy for Future 
Investment in Relation 
to Playgrounds within 
the Borough 

As of October, 2020, the strategy continued to be delayed due to 
C19.  

Andy Ford would be asked to provide updates as appropriate. 

James Duggin 
Head of Operational Services 
Tel: (01252) 398543 
james.duggin@rushmoor.gov.uk 

End Violence at Work 
Charter 

An update was given at the Board at its meeting on 15th July, 2020.  

Organisations that have signed up to the Charter can be found 
here. 

 

Karen Edwards,  
Executive Director 
Tel: (01252) 398800 
karen.edwards@rushmoor.gov.uk 
 

 OTHER MATTERS  

P
age 135

mailto:andrew.colver@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:james.duggin@rushmoor.gov.uk
https://www.unison.org.uk/at-work/community/key-issues/end-violence-work/end-violence-work-charter/
mailto:karen.edwards@rushmoor.gov.uk


19 January 2021 

Black Lives Matter In August, 2020 the Board held a special meeting to discuss the 
Black Lives Matter (BLM) Motion. At the meeting it was agreed that 
a Peer Review Challenge would take place.  

The Local Government Association (LGA), who will be leading the 
Review, will be looking at how well the Council is placed to address 
the issues raised in the Motion and how it can then lead by example 
and influence the wider business community.  

The review will take place on 19th and 20th January, 2021.  

It is expected that a report would be provided on the outcomes of 
the Peer Review at the March, 2021 meeting.  

Rachel Barker, Assistant Chief 
Executive 

rachel.barker@rushmoor.gov.uk 

 

P
age 136

mailto:rachel.barker@rushmoor.gov.uk


19 January 2021 

POLICY AND PROJECTS ADVISORY BOARD 

AGENDA PLANNING – 2020-2021 

 

27 January 2021 

 

• Southwood Management Plan (TM/DS) 

• Forward Plan – Corporate and Strategic Policies Workshop 
(RB) 

 

24 March 2021 

 

• BLM LGA Peer Review – Report (RB) 
 

9 June 2021 •  

 

  

Page 137



19 January 2021 

 PROGRESS GROUP MEETINGS 

Membership: Cllrs J.B. Canty (Chairman), P.I.C. Crerar (Vice-Chairman), C.J. Stewart 

(Vice-Chairman), P.J. Cullum, M.J. Roberts, Nadia Martin and T.W. Mitchell 

16 
December 

2020 

Leisure facilities 

 

 
 

HCC Budgets 

 

 

 

 
Climate Change Strategy 

 

 

 

 

 

LGA Peer Review  

 

 

It was noted that negotiations were still 
ongoing. Further updates would be provided 
as appropriate. 

 

This item was raised as a concern for the 
Council and the impacts it may have going 
forward – This item would be referred to the 
Budget Strategy Working Group in the first 
instance. 

 

It was noted that a number of Government 
White Papers were expected soon, covering 
this area and the need to incorporated key 
areas within the Strategy. The Strategy was a 
fluid document and could be amended to 
addresses changing needs moving forward. 

 

It was noted that the LGA would be setting the 
context for the review and providing questions 
in advance of the Review taking place on 19-
20 January.  

24 
February 

20201 

  

FUTURE 
MEETINGS 

• Litter Enforcement Strategy 

• Medium Term Financial Strategy/Budget Strategy 

• Fair Funding consultation 

• Rushmoor Development Partnership – Site Appraisals 

• Income Crisis – policy development 

• Commercial Investment Strategy  

• Follow-up on Department of Transport Letter on Heathrow Southern 
Rail Link (end 2020/beg 2021) 

 

Page 138


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	2 Item Withdrawn - Southwood Woodland Management Plan
	3 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


- 27 -

POLICY AND PROJECT ADVISORY 
BOARD

Virtual meeting held on Wednesday, 27th January, 2021 at 7.00 pm.

Voting Members
Cllr J.B. Canty (Chairman)

Cllr P.I.C. Crerar (Vice-Chairman)
Cllr C.J. Stewart (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Sophia Choudhary
Cllr Prabesh KC
Cllr Nadia Martin
Cllr T.W. Mitchell
Cllr Sophie Porter
Cllr M.J. Roberts
Cllr B.A. Thomas

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr P.J. Cullum.

25. MINUTES

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 25th November, 2020 were agreed as a correct 
record.

26. ITEM WITHDRAWN - SOUTHWOOD WOODLAND MANAGEMENT PLAN

The Board was advised that this item had been withdrawn from the agenda and 
would be considered at a future meeting of the Board (date to be determined). In the 
meantime, any comments or questions on the Southwood Woodland Management 
Plan should be referred to Tim Mills, Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic 
Housing. 

27. WORK PROGRAMME

The Board NOTED the current Work Programme and were updated on a number of 
items:

 Elections Working Group – The recommendations of the Election Working 
Group  on the Polling Station Review were approved by the Licensing, Audit 
and General Purposes Committee on 25th January, 2021. Thanks were given 
to the Elections Team and the Members who had engaged in the process. 

 Supporting Communities Strategy – it was noted that the Strategy had been 
approved by the Cabinet at its meeting on 19th January, 2021.

 Black Lives Matter – The Local Government association (LGA) Peer Review 
Challenge had taken place the previous week and the findings were due to be 



- 28 -

reported to the Council on 28th January, 2021. The Board would be 
considering the findings, in more detail, at the March 2021 meeting. 

The meeting closed at 7.15 pm.

 
CLLR J.B. CANTY (CHAIRMAN)

------------


